the potential credit loss is less than the total unused commitments since most commitments to extend credit are
contingent upon customers maintaining specific standards.

Legal claims

Litigation is a common occurrence in banking industry due to the nature of the business. The Bank has estab-
lished protocol for dealing with such legal claims. Once professional advice has been obtained and the number
of damages reasonably estimated, the bank adjusts account for any adverse effects which the claims may have on
its financial standing. At year end the bank had no legal claims that can be reasonably estimated

39. DIVIDEND PER SHARE

Dividends are not recognized as a liability until they have been approved at the Annual General Meeting. In
2022 no dividend is proposed (2021: NIL).

DCB COMMERCIAL BANK PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 151

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SUSTAINING DIGITAL
EXCELLENCE

40. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

 AS
PREVIOUSLY

STATED
 PRIOR YEAR

ADJUSTMENT
 AS

RESTATED

 REFERENCE  TZS’000  TZS’000  TZS’000

 (A) Statement of profit or loss

 Year ended 31 December 2020:

 Credit impairment losses and write-offs  (i) 264,727  (5,598) 259,129

 General administrative expenses   (ii)  (4,986,355)  (79,818)  (5,066,173)

 Income tax charge  (iii)  (563,271) 1,679  (561,592)

 Year ended 31 December 2021:

 Credit impairment losses and write-offs  (i)  (3,826,267)  (2,677,600)  (6,503,867)

 General administrative expenses   (ii)  (6,157,918)  (277,320)  (6,435,238)

 Income tax charge  (iii)  (262,497) 803,280 540,783

 Fees and commission income  (iv) 5,116,990  (290,556) 4,826,434

 (B) Statement of financial position

 Year ended 31 December 2020:

 Loans and advances to customers  (i) 98,071,452  (5,598) 98,065,854

 Other liabilities  (ii)  (2,162,805)  (224,318)  (2,387,123)

 Deferred income tax asset  (iii) 4,421,346 1,679 4,423,025

 Retained earnings  (i) , (ii) , (iii) 2,217,315 228,210 2,445,525

 Year ended 31 December 2021:

 Loans and advances to customers  (i) 117,399,011  (2,683,198) 114,715,813

 Other liabilities  (ii)  (2,358,942)  (501,613)  (2,860,555)

 Deferred income tax asset  (iii) 4,401,696 804,959 5,206,655

 Other assets  (iv) 2,478,335  (290,556) 2,187,779

 Retained earnings
 (i) , (ii) , (iii) ,

(iv) 229,900 4,522,030 4,751,930

 Regulatory banking risk reserve  (v)  (1,755,178)  (1,851,624)  (3,606,802)

 (i) Underestimation of impairment provision arising from ECL model input errors
 (ii) Provision for tax assessments by the Tanzania Revenue Authority
 (iii) Deferred income tax on additional impairment provisions
 (iv) Write off for unamortized deferred commission expenses
 (v) Regulatory provisions impact of the underestimation of impairment provision

152

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DCB COMMERCIAL BANK PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

SUSTAINING DIGITAL
EXCELLENCE

40.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

 As
previously

stated

Presentation
correction

(vi)

 Prior year
adjustment

(PYA)  As restated

Reference
for PYA
column

 2021  2021

 TZS’000  TZS’000  TZS’000

 Cash flows from operating
activities

 Profit/(Loss) before income tax 1,060,634  (1)  (3,245,476)  (2,184,843)
(i) , (ii)

(iii) , (iv)

 Adjusted for:

 Net interest income  (16,153,371) 16,153,371 - -

 Depreciation and amortization 2,524,021  (28) - 2,523,993

 Interest expense on borrowings 833,544 - - 833,544

 Dividend received  (34,779) - -  (34,779)

 Finance cost on Lease liability 277,493 - - 277,493

 Other movements -  (229,716) -  (229,716)

 Exchange rate effects  (32,442) - -  (32,442)

 Write off of fixed assets 140,521 27 - 140,548

(11,384,379) 15,923,653 (3,245,476) 1,293,798

 Changes in operating assets
and liabilities:

 Change in statutory minimum
reserve  (1,475,233) - -  (1,475,233)

 Change in loans and advances
to customers  (19,327,505)  (54) 2,677,600 (16,649,959) (i)

 Change in other assets  (678,882) 86,652 290,556  (301,674) (iv)

 Change in deposits from banks  (2,765,176) 1,274 -  (2,763,902)

 Change in deposits from cus-
tomers 25,272,265 515,308 - 25,787,573

 Change in other liabilities 196,137 (25) 277,320 473,432 (ii)

 Change in government securi-
ties  4,425,104 667,148 - 5,092,252

 Cash generated/(used) in
operations  (5,737,669) 17,193,956 - 11,456,287

 Interest received 28,052,203 28,052,203 - -

 Interest paid  (10,948,985)  (10,948,985) - -

 Income tax paid   (318,345) 2 -  (318,343)

 Net cash generated from
operating activities 11,047,204 90,740 - 11,137,944

Cash flows from investing
activities

DCB COMMERCIAL BANK PLC
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 153

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

SUSTAINING DIGITAL
EXCELLENCE

40.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

 As
previously

stated

Presentation
correction

(vi)

 Prior year
adjustment

(PYA)  As restated

Reference
for PYA
column

 2021  2021

 TZS’000  TZS’000  TZS’000

 Purchase of property and equip-
ment  (1,549,673) 1 -  (1,549,672)

 Purchases of intangible assets  (826,310) - -  (826,310)

 Purchases of right of use assets -  (86,628) -  (86,628)

 Investment in shares  (217,000) - -  (217,000)

 Dividend received  34,779 - - 34,779

 Net cash used in investing
activities  (2,558,204)  (86,627) - (2,644,831)

 Cash flows from financing
activities

 Lease payment-principal  (655,810) - -  (655,810)

 Lease payment-interest  (277,493) - -  (277,493)

 Principal repayments of borrow-
ings  (2,425,651) - -  (2,425,651)

 Interest repayments of borrow-
ings  (901,789) - -  (901,789)

 Net cash used in financing
activities  (4,260,743) - - (4,260,743)

 Increase in cash and cash
equivalents 4,228,257 4,113 - 4,232,370

 At start of year 9,514,961  (4,113) - 9,510,848

 Exchange rate effects 32,442 - - 32,442

 At end of the year 13,775,660 - - 13,775,660
 (i) Underestimation of impairment provision arising from ECL model input errors
 (ii) Provision for tax assessments by the Tanzania Revenue Authority
 (iii) Deferred income tax on additional impairment provisions
 (iv) Write off of unamortized deferred commission expenses
 (vi) Presentation errors in the prior year including mixing of indirect and direct method

41. IMPACT OF THE RUSSIA/UKRAINE CONFLICT

The Russian invasion of Ukraine (‘the invasion’), alongside the imposition of international sanctions, have a